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The First Dmsnon consisted of the regular members and in addltlon Referee ‘
"‘ j‘}Gerald E. Wallin when award was rendered

L ’ , (Brotherhood of Locomotlve Engmeers |
S »PARTIES TO DISPUTE «
- (Burhugton Northern Santa Fe

"‘It is hereby requested that Englneer Petersen s dlsc1phue be.
'reversed that he be made whole for all lost time and benefits -
resultant from this incident and mvestlgatlon, and that notatlon on
his personal record be removed.” -

~_3_',-,_;7-_'F1NDmGs

e The Flrst D1v1s1on of the Adjustment Board upon the whole record and all the
L _evndence, finds that . _

The carrier or carriers and the employee or employees involved in thls dlspute

o _.are respectlvely carrier and employee Wlthm the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, .

as approved June 21 1934

This DlVlSlOll of the AdJustment Board has Jurlsdlctlon over the dlspute
.mvolved herein. :

Parties to said dispute were'glven due notice of hearing thereon.

Clalmant was dlsmlssed for makmg threatenmg remarks in v1olatlon of

Carrler s rules and policies regarding violence in the workplace At the time of his -~

. dismissal, Clalmant had some nine years in service. His prior work record.
- contained four pl‘lOl‘ instances of dllSClpllIle, two of whlch had some connectlon with
hlS ablllty to control his temper :
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The Organization raised certain procedural obJectlons to the Carrner s action
that warrant comment. Among them, it contended that the Carrier unilaterally,.
and therefore improperly, postponed the Investigation several times and, as a result,
did not conduct the Investigation within the apphcable 10-day time limit imposed by
the Agreement. This objection must be rejected. It is well settled that procedural
~ objections of this kind must be raised at the first opportumty to do so or they are
~ deemed waived. No exception to the Carrier’s scheduling of the Investngatlon was
taken elther before or durmg the Investlgatlon : :

The Orgamzatlon also objected to the fact that the conductmg officer _'
admitted the signed statement of a co-employee, who allegedly overheard. the
Claimant making improper remarks, without requiring the employee to- personally -
testify at the investigation. - The Carrier countered the ob]ectlon by mtroducmg a
letter from the employee’s doctor that recommended the employee avoid
experiencing the additional stress associated with such a personal appearance. The

“doctor’s letter noted the employee suffered a prior heart attack and that live

testimony was “contraindicated” for the employee On this point, it is also well
settled that Carrier’s have an obligation to produce witnesses for live testimony: at.
Investigations. Accordingly, they must undertake reasonable efforts to fulfill that

obligation. The awards of this Board, however, recognize that there are practical
limits to the Carrier’s ablllty in this regard. Non-employees are usually not within

its span of control or influence. Moreover, the Carrier has no effective subpoena‘
power. The same is true regarding its own employees ‘Thus, the Carrier is only
required to exhaust all reasonable éfforts to obtain live testimony. It isnot a’ fatal :
flaw to go forward without live testimony ‘where, as here, the: Carrler has

undertaken such efforts and there is a reasonable explanation for its mablllty to

produce the live testimony. See, for example, Fourth Division Award 3542. On this
unique record, ‘therefore, we do not find it was 1mpermlss1ble for the conducting
~ officer to receive in ev1dence the properly authentlcated sxgned statement of the co-"‘ ,

' employee : o

Notwnthsta'ndmg the foregoing, however, we must go on to note that hearsay
evidence has traditionally been viewed with suspicion and given reduced or little
weight, even when it is admitted, because of its inherent reliability problems The
instant case is a classic example of why that suspicion is normally warranted; all
three of the Carrier’s witnesses who gave accounts of what the co-employee told
them related alleged comments that are not only somewhat inconsistent with each
other but also differ in significant ways from the content of the co-employee’s s1gned, o
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statement. The ablllty to cross-examine a live witness is felt to be the only effectiye ‘
way to resolve such reliability concerns. Because the right of cross-examination was - -
denied in this case, a fair and impartial Investigation requires that the content of the
alleged threatemng remarks may not be amplified or embellished by the testimony
of the Carrier’s witnesses. Therefore, the alleged remarks must be confined to the
precise content expressed in the co- employee s s1gned statement. R

Accordmg to the record, Clalmant became angered when he learned his
assignment was being abolished. It is undlsputed that he has bipolar disorder Iland
had received treatment for it through the Carrier’s Employee Assistance Program
for some time prior to the event in question. The record also establishes that the
Carrier officials who supervised him had, at least, a vague aﬂareness_that Claimant._
had some kind of medical ‘condition for which he had been treated via the EAP. To
control his anger upon learning the news of his job, Claimant declared he was going
home sick and left Carrier’s facility. Out in the parkmg lot, Claimant continued to
talk to himself to vent hlS anger. According to the record, he was looking up at the
sky and talking to no one but himself when the co-employee heard him say the

offending words. The co- employee s statement reads, in pertment part as follows:

“ % % T recall overhearmg elther “I hate this place!” or “Tlns place
sucks"’ followed by this hypothetical statement “1 ought to get a.
fuckm gun and shoot everybody!”

The co-employee s statement went on. ‘to descrlbe how he percelved the

g Clalmant’s remarks as “... in extremely bad taste ...” and what he considered to be |

.. rudeness ...” The statement carefully points out that the co- employee did not use
the word threat when he reported the remarks to management shortly thereafter
. Indeed hlS statement concludes with this ﬁnal sentence: :

“At no tlme during any conversation that morning dld I use the
word or any form of the word threat, m any context » ‘

After detailed revrew of the 1nstant record we must the find’ Carrler had a
proper basis for crediting the co-employee’s account of what Claimant sald Having
so found; however, we must make the further finding that the Carrier’ s dismissal
action is not supported by substantial evidence. While Claimant 1ndulged in an

-extremely poor choice of words to vent his anger, it is undisputed in the record that
he did not address his remarks to anything but the sky. He was not even aware the.
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o co-employee was present to overhear him talkmg to hnmself Most lmportantly,
" however, is that his words, on this record, did not: constltute a threat. The co- -
| employee ‘who heard them did not consider them to be such. Moreover, all of the
" Carrier’s witnesses to whom the co- employee reported the remarks confirmed that -

.~ " they did not feel threatened by Claimant. The Carrier did not refer Claimant for a. -
7 drug test to check on any potential physnologlcal impairment. Claimant was .

permxtted to go back to work and stay on the job for three hours thereafter before -

- ~ being withheld from service. 'When Clalmant was called to the office to be withheld

" from service, the Carrier took no personal safety precautions; an unaccompanied

~ female messenger was merely sent to bring him back to the office. Finally, a letter

from Claimant’s doctor eliminates any concern “about Claimant havmg su1c1dal or .
N homlcldal tendencnes

Even if, for the sake of dlscussmn, Clalmant’s remarks were v1ewed as

: 3 'constltutmg a threat, in the context they were uttered, they would fit only within the -

~‘lowest level of workplace violence described by Carrier’s policy on the subject.
‘Nothmg in the pohcy suggests that conduct fallmg within the lowest level warrants
L dlsmlssal : :

_ In addltlon to the foregomg lack of sufficlent supportmg evidence for the
: dnsmlssal penalty, it must also be noted that the Carrier’s action was also based on

Claimant’s violation of the provisions of the Chicago Division Timetable No. 4 |

o Safety Vision, However, the conducting officer did not enter the document into the

b ‘record as an exhibit. Nor did the Carrier include a copy of it Wlth its submission to .

~ this Board. We are, thereforé¢, left completely without any ba51s upon which we
:could determine if the timetable provisions were violated. The conducting officer - .
~ apparently overlooked this rather significant defect when he reviewed the transcript

~ and issued his dismissal letter. Because of the absence of the entire timetable. text,

we must overturn this part of the Carrier’s dlsc1phnary determmatlon

Carrler s have a legltrmate rlght and mdeed an obllgatlon to provrde a
workplace free of violence. ‘Thus they are justified in being aggressive in prohibiting
such conduct and responding to such conduct when it occurs. But they must also be’

_‘ careful not to mistakenly over-react to s1tuatlons where the ev1dence does not
: estabhsh violence. T 4

As we prevmusly noted Claimant used extremely poor ]udgment when he |
vented m the manner he did. Moreover, his condition does not free him from his
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~obligation to control his temperament. Under the circumstances, we find‘l.lis
conduct did violate the discourtesy provision of Rule 1.6 and calls for substz.mtlal |
discipline.. He should have a last chance to preserve his employment. Acc.ordlpgly, ‘
and without undue delay, Claimant must be offered reinstatement to his former.
- employment status with seniority and the other non-economic benefits of that §tatus

‘unimpaired but without back pay for the time he is out of service. If Claimant
“accepts reinstatement to service, he must successfully fulfill Carrier’s customary
return-to-service requirements applicable to the instant situation. In addition, he
" must receive a. recommendation from the EAP in support of his return to service in
o a capacity that does not compromise the Carrier’s safety standards. If he is. -

- successful in completing this requirements, Claimant should also be of the mind set .

that any future situations involving unacceptable loss. of temperamental control will
result in his permanent dismissal from service. - -

AWARD
Claim sustained in aé_‘g:ordancé with the Findings. |
| '.(')RDER
~ This B?qrd,l gffer'con‘_si(_imja_'tionﬁ of the dispu_te idéntiﬁed above, hereby ordéré .
that an award favorable to the Claimant(s) be made. The Carrier is ordered to make -

the Award effective on or before 30 days following the postmark date the Award is
transmitted to the parties. SR _ C : ‘

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
‘By Order of First Division ‘

Dated at Chicago, Illinois,. this 24th day of November 2004.





